

**United Development Company
(Public Shareholding Company)**

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2007

United Development Company P.S.C.

**Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2007**

CONTENTS	Page
Independent Auditors' Report to the shareholders	1-2
Financial statements	
Consolidated income statement	3
Consolidated balance sheet	4
Consolidated cash flow statement	5
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	6-7
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	8-34

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF UNITED DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (P.S.C.)

Report on the consolidated financial statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of United Development Company (P.S.C.) ('the Company'), and its subsidiaries (together 'the Group') which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 and the consolidated income statement, consolidated cash flow statement and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2006 were audited by another auditor whose report dated 18 February 2007 expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

Responsibility of the directors for the Financial Statements

Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate for the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as of 31 December 2007 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Independent Auditors' Report to the Shareholders
United Development Company P.S.C.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In addition, in our opinion, the Company has maintained proper accounting records and the consolidated financial statements are in agreement therewith. We have reviewed the accompanying report of the board of directors and confirm that the information contained thereon is consistent with consolidated financial statements. We are not aware of any violations of the provision of Qatar Commercial Companies Law No 5 of 2002 or the terms of Articles of Association having occurred during the year which might have had a material effect on the business of the Company or its consolidated financial position as of 31 December 2007. Satisfactory explanations and information have been provided to us by the management in response to all our requests.

Date : _____
Doha
State of Qatar

Ahmed Hussain
KPMG
Auditor's Registration No. 197

United Development Company P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Year ended 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

	Notes	2007	2006
Revenue		1,857,708,290	1,130,251,182
Cost of sales		<u>(1,544,560,656)</u>	<u>(892,050,068)</u>
Gross profit		313,147,634	238,201,114
Interest income		53,969,652	60,656,241
Dividend income		4,253,405	31,201,101
Other income	5	128,586,134	5,918,717
Sales and marketing expenses		(62,283,585)	(28,473,149)
General and administration expenses	6	(35,479,138)	(22,982,146)
Impairment losses on available-for-sale investments		-	(10,218,913)
Finance costs		(5,236,281)	(4,350,281)
Net share of results of associates	10	<u>(53,039,893)</u>	<u>(20,797,259)</u>
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>343,917,928</u>	<u>249,155,425</u>
Attributable to :			
Equity holders of the parent		339,565,768	247,117,597
Minority interest		<u>4,352,160</u>	<u>2,037,828</u>
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		<u>343,917,928</u>	<u>249,155,425</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Attributable to equity holders of the parent)	7(a)	<u>3.17</u>	<u>2.30</u>

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

	Notes	2007	2006
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	1,415,181,257	729,665,529
Intangible assets	9	8,867,072	8,867,072
Investments in associates	10	306,956,781	368,381,213
Long term receivables	11	6,111,436	4,943,500
Available-for-sale investments	12	1,108,892,378	642,666,072
		2,846,008,924	1,754,523,386
Current assets			
Inventories		11,412,216	8,131,136
Work in progress	13	648,457,493	528,327,735
Accounts receivable and prepayments	14	939,462,264	694,294,094
Cash and cash equivalents	15	1,418,786,990	1,131,570,247
		3,018,118,963	2,362,323,212
TOTAL ASSETS		5,864,127,887	4,116,846,598
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Share capital	16	1,072,500,000	1,072,500,000
Legal reserve	17	772,946,022	772,946,022
Cumulative changes in fair values		344,964,396	(25,867,460)
Proposed dividends	18	268,125,000	214,500,000
Other reserves	19	325,272,964	264,145,214
Retained earnings		104,058,365	32,617,597
Total equity attributable to equity holders of parent		2,887,866,747	2,330,841,373
Minority interest		169,974,792	94,822,632
Total equity		3,057,841,539	2,425,664,005
Non-current liabilities			
Term loans	20	1,326,770,523	470,869,747
Retention payable	21	114,733,347	32,130,395
Employees' end of service benefits	22	3,276,234	1,625,578
		1,444,780,104	504,625,720
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accruals	23	1,263,450,584	1,123,743,933
Term loans	20	23,768,673	213,840
Retention payable	21	74,286,987	62,599,100
		1,361,506,244	1,186,556,873
Total liabilities		2,806,286,348	1,691,182,593
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		5,864,127,887	4,116,846,598

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and were signed on their behalf by the following on 21 January 2008

Hussain I. Al Fardan
Chairman of the Board

Khalil Sholy
Managing Director & President

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Development Company P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Year ended 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

	Notes	2007	2006
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the year		343,917,928	249,155,425
Adjustments for:			
Share of loss of associates	10	53,039,893	20,797,259
Depreciation	8	16,447,742	5,601,865
Loss from assets sold		3,459	-
Impairment losses on available-for-sale investments		-	10,218,913
Finance costs		5,236,281	4,350,281
Interest income		(53,969,652)	(60,656,241)
Dividend income		(4,253,405)	(31,201,101)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	22	1,934,167	1,218,138
		<u>362,356,413</u>	<u>199,484,539</u>
Working capital changes:			
Long term receivables		(1,167,936)	(4,943,500)
Inventories		(3,281,080)	(7,913,338)
Work in progress		(110,245,219)	(406,687,648)
Accounts receivable and prepayments		(245,168,170)	(567,749,940)
Accounts payable and accruals		139,706,651	459,994,785
Retention payable		94,290,839	65,519,592
		<u>236,491,498</u>	<u>(262,295,510)</u>
Cash from / (used in) operations			
Employees' end of service benefits paid	22	(283,511)	(205,008)
Finance cost paid		(18,710,046)	(4,350,281)
		<u>217,497,941</u>	<u>(266,850,799)</u>
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities			
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(640,893,980)	(315,271,383)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		54,801	-
Time deposits with maturities more than three months		-	(36,425,130)
Purchase of available-for-sale investments		(95,394,450)	(230,793,509)
Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired		-	(8,731,569)
Investment in an associate		(1,500,000)	(69,444,000)
Interest income		53,969,652	60,656,241
Dividend income		4,253,405	31,201,101
		<u>(679,510,572)</u>	<u>(568,808,249)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities			
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Amount drawn under term loans		1,087,839,475	478,344,962
Repayment of term loan		(194,910,101)	(177,686,910)
Deferred financing cost		-	(3,739,637)
Contribution from minority shareholders		70,800,000	48,357,580
Proposed dividend paid		(214,500,000)	-
		<u>749,229,374</u>	<u>345,275,995</u>
Net cash from financing activities			
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
		<u>287,216,743</u>	<u>(490,383,053)</u>
Net foreign exchange difference		-	460,424
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<u>1,095,145,117</u>	<u>1,585,067,746</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	15	<u><u>1,382,361,860</u></u>	<u><u>1,095,145,117</u></u>

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Development Company P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Year ended 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

Notes	Attributable to equity holders of the parent						Total	Minority interest	Total equity
	Share capital	Legal reserve	Cumulative changes in fair values	Proposed dividends	Other reserves (Note 19)	Retained earnings			
Balance at 1 January 2007	1,072,500,000	772,946,022	(25,867,460)	214,500,000	264,145,214	32,617,597	2,330,841,373	94,822,632	2,425,664,005
Revaluation of land					61,127,750		61,127,750		61,127,750
Net movement in fair value of available-for-sale investments during the year	-	-	370,831,856	-	-	-	370,831,856	-	370,831,856
Total income and expense for the year recognised directly in equity	-	-	370,831,856	-	61,127,750	-	431,959,606	-	431,959,606
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	339,565,768	339,565,768	4,352,160	343,917,928
Total income and expense for the year	-	-	370,831,856	-	61,127,750	339,565,768	771,525,374	4,352,160	775,877,534
Contribution from minority shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,800,000	70,800,000
Dividends paid out	-	-	-	(214,500,000)	-	-	(214,500,000)	-	(214,500,000)
Proposed dividends 2007	18	-	-	268,125,000	-	(268,125,000)	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>1,072,500,000</u>	<u>772,946,022</u>	<u>344,964,396</u>	<u>268,125,000</u>	<u>325,272,964</u>	<u>104,058,365</u>	<u>2,887,866,747</u>	<u>169,974,792</u>	<u>3,057,841,539</u>

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Development Company P.S.C.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Year ended 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

Notes	Attributable to equity holders of the parent							Minority interest	Total equity
	Share capital	Legal reserve	Cumulative changes in fair values	Proposed dividends	Other reserves (Note 19)	Retained earnings	Total		
Balance at 1 January 2006	825,000,000	830,226,594	203,932,967	-	-	190,219,428	2,049,378,989	44,427,224	2,093,806,213
Revaluation of land	-	-	-	-	263,684,790	-	263,684,790	-	263,684,790
Net movement in fair value of available-for-sale investments during the year	-	-	(240,019,340)	-	-	-	(240,019,340)	-	(240,019,340)
Foreign currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	460,424	-	460,424	312,850	773,274
Transfer to income statement on impairment of available-for-sale investments during the year	-	-	10,218,913	-	-	-	10,218,913	-	10,218,913
Total income and expense for the year recognised directly in equity	-	-	(229,800,427)	-	264,145,214	-	34,344,787	312,850	34,657,637
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	247,117,597	247,117,597	2,037,828	249,155,425
Total income and expense for the year	-	-	(229,800,427)	-	264,145,214	247,117,597	281,462,384	2,350,678	283,813,062
Issue of bonus shares	16	247,500,000	(57,280,572)	-	-	(190,219,428)	-	-	-
Contribution from minority shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	48,044,730	48,044,730
Proposed dividends for 2006	18	-	-	214,500,000	-	(214,500,000)	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2006		<u>1,072,500,000</u>	<u>772,946,022</u>	<u>(25,867,460)</u>	<u>214,500,000</u>	<u>264,145,214</u>	<u>32,617,597</u>	<u>94,822,632</u>	<u>2,425,664,005</u>

The attached notes 1 to 31 form part of these consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

United Development Company P.S.C. (the "Company") was incorporated as a Qatari Shareholding Company in accordance with the Emiri Decree number (2) on 2 February 1999. The registered office of the Company is situated in Doha, State of Qatar. The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2007 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group" and individually as "Group entities") and the Group's interest in associates and jointly controlled entities.

The principal activity of the Company is to contribute and invest in all kinds of development projects including real estate, production and distribution of industrial products and services.

Pursuant to the Emiri Decree No 17 of 2004, the Company has been provided with a right to develop an island off the shore of Qatar for the sale and or lease of properties. The Company is presently engaged in the development of this area known as Pearl Qatar project. The Pearl Qatar project involves reclamation of land covering an area of 985 acres (4.2 million square meters) into a man made island and the development of the island into various districts comprising housing beachfront villas, town homes, luxury apartments, penthouse, five star hotels, marinas and schools with related infrastructure and community facilities. The reclamation and the development of the land are being performed on a mix use development basis with substantial completion expected in 2011.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 21 January 2008.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention modified to include the measurement at fair value of available for sale investments and land.

The consolidated financial statements of United Development Company P.S.C. and all its subsidiaries (together the "Group") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and applicable requirements of Qatar Commercial Companies' Law.

2.2 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyals, which is the Company's functional currency.

2.3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of United Development Company P.S.C. and all its subsidiaries as at 31 December each year. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of United Development Company P.S.C. and the subsidiaries listed in the following table:

	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>% equity interest</i>	
		2007	2006
Qatar District Cooling Company QCSC	Qatar	51	50.50
Millenya Inc.	Republic of Turkey	60	-
Ronautica Middle East Qatar	Qatar	60	-
The Pearl Qatar Company	Qatar	100	-
Hospitality Development Company	Qatar	100	-

Qatar District Cooling Company QCSC is engaged in the construction, owning and operation of district cooling systems.

2.3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (continued)

Millenya Inc is specialised in waste water treatment facilities apart from representing reputed companies in the field of construction and health sectors.

Ronautica Middle East is involved in the development, operation and sale of marina and marine related equipment.

The Pearl Qatar Company is engaged in the planning, development and operation of the Pearl Qatar.

Hospitality Development Company is engaged in the investment and development of hotel, leisure facilities and food and beverage brands.

All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resulting from intra-group transactions that are recognised in assets, are eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

Minority interests represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets not held by the Group and are presented separately in the consolidated income statement and within equity in the consolidated balance sheet, separately from parent shareholders' equity.

2.4 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as follows:

The Group has adopted the following new and amended IFRS and IFRIC interpretations during the year. Adoption of these revised standards and interpretations did not have any effect on the financial position of the Group.

- IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

The following IASB Standards and IFRIC interpretations have been issued but are not yet mandatory, and have not yet been adopted by the Group:

- IFRS 8 – Operating Segments
- IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
- IAS 23 – Borrowing Costs (revised)

The application of IFRS 8, which will be effective for the year ending 31 December 2009, will result in amended and additional disclosures relating to the Groups operating segments, products, and services, the geographical areas in which it operates and its major customers.

This application of IAS 1 (revised) which will be effective for the year ending 31 December 2009 will result in amendments to the presentation of financial statements.

The application of IAS 23 (revised) which will be effective from the year ending 31 December 2009, will not result significant changes to the financial statements.

2.5 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

Judgments

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which has the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Impairment of available-for-sale equity investments

The Group treats available-for-sale equity investments as impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in fair value below its cost or where other objective evidence of impairment exists. The determination of what is "significant" or "prolonged" requires considerable judgment. The Group treats "significant" generally as 20% or more and 'prolonged' greater than twelve (12) months. In addition, the Group evaluates other factors, including normal volatility in share price for quoted equities and the future cash flows and the discount factors for unquoted equities.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Impairment of Goodwill

The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the 'value in use' of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating a value in use amount requires management to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of goodwill at 31 December 2007 was QR 8,867,072 (2006: QR 8,867,072). Further details are given in Note 9.

Sale of properties

An estimate of the ability of the buyers to meet the financial commitment in respect of properties is made in determining the amount of revenue recognised from the sale of properties using the percentage completion method.

Fair value of Land classified as property, plant and equipment

Land classified as property, plant and equipment are stated at fair value. The Group used an external, independent evaluator to determine the fair value of the land. The fair values are based on market values, being the estimated amounts for which land could be exchanged on a date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. However, had the land subject to fair valuation been sold to knowledgeable and willing buyers in an arm's length transactions, the realised fair value could be different from these estimates.

The lands carried at fair value are disclosed in Note 8.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Revenue recognition

Revenue from sale of properties

Provided that revenue recognition criteria are met, revenue on sale of properties in the Pearl Qatar is recognised using the percentage of completion method as estimated based of the actual cost incurred to total estimated cost. In determining the application of the percentage of completion, the following criteria must be met:

1. A sale has been consummated, a contract is signed and legal title has been transferred or equitable interest vests in the buyers.
2. The sale contract commits the buyer so that he is unable to obtain a refund except for non delivery of the unit.
3. The amount of the deposit and stage payments has been agreed.
4. Total sales proceeds and costs can be reasonably estimated.
5. The seller has no continuing involvement after the construction is complete.
6. It is reasonably certain that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company.
7. The buyer is able to seek specific performance from the developer.
8. The buyer is obligated to complete payment once all significant acts under the contract have been completed.

Revenue from sale of goods and chilled water

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and services have passed to the buyer and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. For sale of chilled water, revenue comprise of available capacity and variable output provided to customers and recognized when services are provided.

Revenue from services

Revenue from rendering services recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date when the outcome of the transaction can be reliably estimated.

Profit on sale of available-sale-investments

On sale of investments, gain is recognised as the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of i) consideration received and ii) any cumulative gain previously recognised directly in equity.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method, under which the rate used exactly discounts, estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Dividend income

Dividend revenue is recognised when the right to receive the dividend is established.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**As at 31 December 2007**

Qatari Riyals

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)**b) Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Land is measured at fair value.

Valuations are performed frequently enough to ensure that the fair value of the revalued asset does not differ materially from its carrying value.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment, except freehold land, which is determined to have an indefinite life.

Buildings, plant and facilities	20 - 25 years
Building improvement	3 - 7 years
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and instruments	3 - 5 years
Motor vehicles	5 years

Any revaluation surplus is credited to the asset revaluation reserve included in the equity section of the balance sheet, except to the extent that it reverses revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognized in profit or loss, in which case the increase is recognized in the income statement. A revaluation deficit is recognized in profit or loss, except that a deficit directly offsetting a previous surplus on the same asset is directly offset against the surplus in the asset revaluation reserve. Upon disposal, any revaluation reserve relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount.

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalised and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits of the related item of property, plant and equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the income statement as the expense is incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognised.

Property that is being constructed for future use as investment property is accounted for as property, plant and equipment until construction or development is complete, at which time it is remeasured to fair value and reclassified as investment property. Any gain or loss arising on remeasurement is recognised in income statement.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

c) Capital work in progress

The costs of capital work in progress consist of the contract value, and directly attributable costs of developing and bringing the project assets to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. The costs of capital work in progress will be transferred to tangible and intangible non-current asset classifications when these assets reach their working condition for their intended use. The carrying values of capital work in progress are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount.

d) Borrowing costs

Interest during the period of construction related to the financing of the Group's project assets including the amortised cost of raising funds is capitalized as part of the accumulated cost of capital work in progress. For the purpose of determining interest available for capitalization, the costs related to these borrowings are reduced by any investment income on the temporary investment of the borrowings.

The capitalization of borrowing costs will cease once the asset is ready for its intended use. All other interest is charged in the profit and loss account.

e) Business Combinations and Goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition accounting method. This involves recognising identifiable assets (including previously unrecognised intangible assets) and liabilities (including contingent liabilities and excluding future restructuring) of the acquired business at fair value.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash generating units, or groups of cash generating units, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the Group are assigned to those units or groups of units. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated:

- represents the lowest level within the Group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes; and
- is not larger than a segment based on either the Group's primary or the Group's secondary reporting format determined in accordance with IAS 14 Segment Reporting.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit (group of cash generating units) and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

When subsidiaries are sold, the difference between the selling price and the net assets plus cumulative translation differences and unamortised goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

f) Investments in associates

The Group's investments in its associates are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture.

Under the equity method, the investment in associates is carried in the balance sheet at cost plus post acquisition changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate, less any impairment in value. The income statement reflects the Group's share of the results of its associates. Where there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Group recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable in the statement of changes in equity.

Unrealised profits and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate.

The reporting dates of the associate and the Group are identical and the associate's accounting policies conform to those used by the Group for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

g) Impairment

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. All impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement. Any cumulative loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset recognised previously in equity is transferred to the consolidated income statement.

- a) For assets carried at fair value, impairment is the difference between cost and fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in the income statement;
- b) For assets carried at cost, impairment is the difference between carrying value and the present value of future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset;
- c) For assets carried at amortised cost, impairment is the difference between carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.
- d) Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis.
- e) The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised. For financial assets measured at amortised cost and available-for-sale financial assets that are debt securities, the reversal is recognised in profit or loss. For available-for-sale financial assets that are equity securities, the reversal is recognised directly in equity.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

g) Impairment (continued)

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than investment property and inventories are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated at each reporting date.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit"). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated income statement. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

h) Financial instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise investments in equity and debt securities, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and borrowings, and trade and other payables.

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value plus, for instruments not at fair value through income statement, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below.

Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of bank balance and cash flows.

Accounting for finance income and expense is discussed in note 29.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

h) Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Available for sale investments

The Group's investments in equity securities are classified as available-for-sale financial assets. Available-for-sale financial assets are initially carried at cost. After initial recognition, investments which are classified "available-for-sale – quoted" are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses, and foreign exchange gains and losses on available-for-sale monetary items (see note 27), are recognised directly in equity. On derecognition or impairment the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the income statement for the period.

Due to the nature of the cash flows arising from the Group's unquoted investments, the fair value of investments cannot be reliably measured and consequently, these investments are carried at cost, less provision for impairment losses, if any.

Available- for- sale instruments are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis, when the Group becomes or ceases to be a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

i) Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on the weighted average principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

j) Work in progress

The revenues from sale of properties are recognised using the percentage of completion method. The stage of completion of development of properties is determined by reference to the cost to cost method. Development costs include direct material, direct labour, contract related overheads and all other directly attributable cost of development.

k) Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less a provision for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

l) Bank balances and cash equivalents

Bank balances and cash equivalents consist of cash, bank balances and short term original deposits with maturity of three months or less.

m) Interest bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs.

After initially recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

n) Employees' end of service benefits

The Company provides end of service benefits to its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period, calculated under the provisions of the Qatar Labour Law and is payable upon resignation or termination of the employee. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

o) Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)**p) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and reliably measured.

q) Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyals, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Each entity in the group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to profit or loss with the exception of differences on foreign currency borrowings that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity. These are taken directly to equity until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognised in profit or loss. Non monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

The functional currency of the foreign operations, Millenya, is the Turkish New Lira. As at the reporting date, the assets and liabilities of this subsidiary are translated into the presentation currency of United Development Company P.S.C. (Qatari Riyals) at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date and their income statements are translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the year. The exchange differences arising on the translation are taken directly to a separate component of equity. On disposal of a foreign entity, the deferred cumulative amount recognised in equity relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the income statement

r) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities***Financial assets***

A financial asset is derecognised where:

- the right to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or
- the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass through' arrangement and
- either has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amount is recognised in the statement of income.

2.6 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES (continued)

s) Fair values

The fair value is the estimated amount for which assets could reasonably be exchanged for on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction wherein the buyer and seller has each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

(i) Available-for-sale investments

For investments actively traded in organised financial markets, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date.

Where the investments are not traded in an active market, traded in small volumes or where there is no quoted market price, a reasonable estimate of fair value is determined by reference to current market value of a similar investment or is based on the expected discounted cash flows.

Investments whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are carried at cost less any impairment in value.

(ii) Trade and other receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables, excluding construction work in progress, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

(iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk.

Quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishments and oversight of the Group's risk management frame work.

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's receivables from customers and investment securities.

Trade and other receivables

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The demographics of the Group's customer base, including the default risk of the industry and country, in which customers operate, has less of an influence on credit risk. The majority of the group's revenue is attributable to customers originating from the Gulf cooperative Council States. There is no concentration on credit risk attributable to a single customer.

Goods are sold subject to retention of title clauses, so that in the event of non-payment the Group may

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

have a secured claim. The Group does not require collateral in respect of trade and other receivables.

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less a provision for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when there is no possibility of recovery.

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group uses activity-based costing to cost its products and services, which assists it in monitoring cash flow requirements and optimising its cash return on investments. Typically the Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 60 days, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

(iv) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currency of Group entities. The majority of the group's transactions are denominated in the functional currency of the Groups entities or currencies with a fixed exchange rate to the functional currency.

(v) Interest rate risk

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that interest rate exposures are reviewed quarterly.

Capital management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

4. BUSINESS COMBINATION

Acquisition of Millenya Insaat Turizm Muhendislik Musavirlik Bilgisayar Ticaret A.S. ("Millenya").

Effective from 1 January 2006, the Group acquired 60% of the voting shares of Millenya, an unlisted company based in the Republic of Turkey, specialised in biological wastewater treatment and reuse business. Apart from its core business field, Millenya has diversified into construction and health sectors.

The Group has acquired identifiable assets and liabilities of Millenya at their carrying values. The net assets of Millenya as at the date of acquisition were QR (113,264). An amount of QR 8,867,072 was recognised as goodwill being the difference between the purchase consideration paid and the net assets as at the date of acquisition.

Subsequent to acquisition, the Group has invested a further QR 6,452,085 (US\$ 1,800,000) for an expansion project of Millenya.

The goodwill of QR 8.87 million comprises the fair value of expected synergies arising from the acquisition, which is not separately recognised.

Acquisition of additional stake in Qatar District Cooling Company QCSC ("Qatar Cool").

On 1 January 2006, the Group acquired an additional 0.5% of the voting rights of Qatar Cool, taking its ownership to 51%. Since the consideration paid is not significantly different from the share of the net assets of Qatar Cool at this date, no goodwill has been recognised in the financial statements.

5. OTHER INCOME

	2007	2006
Fee income	103,194,000	-
Miscellaneous	25,392,134	5,918,717
	<u>128,586,134</u>	<u>5,918,717</u>

6. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

	2007	2006
Staff costs	7,417,026	3,794,247
Depreciation	1,242,052	463,788
Rent	2,045,865	916,006
Professional charges	3,370,058	1,387,886
Directors remuneration	13,500,000	9,000,000
Other general and administration expenses	7,904,137	7,420,219
	<u>35,479,138</u>	<u>22,982,146</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

7.(a) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

	2007	2006
Profit for the year attributable to equity share holders of parent	<u>339,565,768</u>	<u>247,117,597</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year	<u>107,250,000</u>	<u>107,250,000</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>3.17</u>	<u>2.30</u>

Notes:

(i) The weighted average number of shares has been calculated as follows:

	2007	2006
Qualifying shares at beginning of the year	107,250,000	82,500,000
Effect of bonus shares issued	<u>-</u>	<u>24,750,000</u>
Weighted average number of shares during the year	<u>107,250,000</u>	<u>107,250,000</u>

(ii) There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at any time during the year. Therefore, the diluted earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share.

7.(b) DIVIDEND PER SHARE

	2007	2006
Dividends for the year	<u>268,125,000</u>	<u>214,500,000</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>107,250,000</u>	<u>107,250,000</u>
Dividend per share (QR)	<u>2.50</u>	<u>2.00</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land	Building	Plant facilities	Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment and instruments	Motor vehicles	Capital work in Progress	Total 2007	Total 2006
Cost or valuation:								
At 1 January	233,457,949	50,924,418	-	23,005,370	7,633,404	423,807,975	738,829,116	159,591,047
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	281,896
Additions	30,450,000	10,582,249	-	6,585,659	5,490,156	587,785,916	640,893,980	315,271,383
Transfer	83,424,000	-	271,761,674	-	-	(355,185,674)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(226,500)	-	(226,500)	-
Revaluation	61,127,750	-	-	-	-	-	61,127,750	263,684,790
At 31 December	<u>408,459,699</u>	<u>61,506,667</u>	<u>271,761,674</u>	<u>29,591,029</u>	<u>12,897,060</u>	<u>656,408,217</u>	<u>1,440,624,346</u>	<u>738,829,116</u>
Depreciation:								
At 1 January	-	1,485,607	-	6,004,795	1,414,727	258,458	9,163,587	3,561,722
Depreciation charge for the year	-	4,703,824	4,862,842	5,226,078	1,654,998	-	16,447,742	5,601,865
Transfer	-	-	258,458	-	-	(258,458)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(168,240)	-	(168,240)	-
At 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>6,189,431</u>	<u>5,121,300</u>	<u>11,230,873</u>	<u>2,901,485</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>25,443,089</u>	<u>9,163,587</u>
Net carrying amount:								
At 31 December 2007	<u>408,459,699</u>	<u>55,317,236</u>	<u>266,640,374</u>	<u>18,360,156</u>	<u>9,995,575</u>	<u>656,408,217</u>	<u>1,415,181,257</u>	
At 31 December 2006	<u>233,457,949</u>	<u>49,438,811</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,000,575</u>	<u>6,218,677</u>	<u>423,549,517</u>		<u>729,665,529</u>

The depreciation charge has been disclosed in the financial statements as follows:

	2007	2006
Cost of sales	4,866,824	258,458
General and administration expenses	1,242,052	463,788
Work in progress	10,213,129	4,771,537
Capital work in progress	125,737	108,082
	<u>16,447,742</u>	<u>5,601,865</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

- (i) The District Cooling System plant and related facilities are being constructed on the freehold land owned by the Group.
- (ii) The Group engaged Al Zaini Trading and Real Estate Co W.L.L, an independent external valuer, to determine the fair value of the lands. Fair value is determined by reference to market based evidence. The date of revaluation was 15 January 2008. The management believes that the fair value at this date approximates the fair value as at 31 December 2007. The cost of the land which was subject to revaluation amounted to QR 53.20 million.

Capital work in progress comprises the costs incurred in respect of the following:

	2007	2006
Cooling plants – Qatar Cool	310,753,228	275,719,232
Properties under development	318,346,884	59,824,130
Others	<u>27,308,105</u>	<u>88,006,155</u>
	<u>656,408,217</u>	<u>423,549,517</u>

- (i) Included in capital work in progress as of 31 December 2007 are capitalised borrowing costs amounting to QR 28,886,631 (2006 : QR 14,349,069).
- (ii) Properties under development represent cost incurred on properties that are being constructed or developed in the Pearl Island. These properties under development will be transferred to investment properties when they are ready for their intended use.

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	2007	2006
Goodwill	<u>8,867,072</u>	<u>8,867,072</u>

Intangible assets represent the goodwill arising on acquisition of a subsidiary, Millenya Inc.

10. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

The Group has the following investments in associate companies:

	Country of incorporation	Shareholding	2007	2006
Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C.	Qatar	45.9%	60,223,040	126,721,811
Al-Seef Limited Q.S.C.	Qatar	20%	233,353,441	233,353,441
United Readymix W.L.L.	Qatar	32%	11,880,300	8,305,961
ASTECO Qatar	Qatar	30%	1,500,000	-
			<u>306,956,781</u>	<u>368,381,213</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

10. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

Notes:

- (i) Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C. is involved in project related dredging and reclamation activities in the Gulf States and other neighbouring countries. During 2007, the company changed its name from Qatar Dredging Company to Middle East Dredging Company.
- (ii) Al-Seef Limited Q.S.C. is engaged in production and selling of Linear Alkyl Benzene (LAB), downstream petrochemical products and essential feedstocks to the worldwide detergent manufacturing industries. During the year the company's share capital was increased from QR.300 Million to QR.1 Billion by transfer of QR. 700 Million from the share holder advance account to share capital account. Therefore the remaining cash advance in the investment balance amounts to QR 30,244,000 (2006 : QR 170,244,000), which may be converted into share capital at a later date.
- (iii) United Readymix W.L.L. is engaged in the production and sale of readymix concrete and other building materials.
- (iv) ASTECO Qatar is involved in property management activity.

Net share of results of associates represent share of the associates' net profits for the year.

11. LONG TERM RECEIVABLES

	2007	2006
Long term receivables	7,527,942	5,608,514
Less: Unearned finance income	<u>(1,416,506)</u>	<u>(665,014)</u>
	<u>6,111,436</u>	<u>4,943,500</u>

These represent amounts receivable from customers over a period of 2-7 years on sale of equipment.

12. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE INVESTMENTS

	2007	2006
Available for sale investments – quoted shares	1,104,892,378	638,666,072
Available for sale investments – unquoted shares	<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>
	<u>1,108,892,378</u>	<u>642,666,072</u>

13. WORK IN PROGRESS

	2007	2006
The Pearl Qatar	<u>648,457,493</u>	<u>528,327,735</u>

The work in progress primarily consists of the costs incurred for the development of the Pearl Qatar project. As more fully explained in Note 1, the Group is presently engaged in development of a reclaimed man made island and the work in progress primarily represent costs incurred for the development which are not billed as of 31 December 2007.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

14. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PREPAYMENTS

	2007	2006
Trade accounts receivable	154,968,582	17,855,595
Accrued income	6,716,294	30,992,412
Advances to contractors	597,860,619	403,927,379
Amounts due from customers	132,733,446	-
Amounts due from related parties	29,906,111	59,355,258
Prepaid expenses and other assets	17,277,212	19,206,961
Notes receivable	-	162,956,489
	<u>939,462,264</u>	<u>694,294,094</u>

Included in the amounts due from related parties are the following balances:

	2007	2006
Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C.	9,904,874	40,000,000
United Readymix W.L.L.	19,686,237	19,355,258
ASTECCO	315,000	-
	<u>29,906,111</u>	<u>59,355,258</u>

- The majority of balance due from Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C. represents the short term bridge loan provided by the Group at commercial rates.

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2007	2006
Cash on hand and bank balances	292,258,606	76,095,559
Time deposits	1,126,528,384	1,055,474,688
	<u>1,418,786,990</u>	<u>1,131,570,247</u>
Less: Time deposits maturing after 90 days	(36,425,130)	(36,425,130)
	<u>1,382,361,860</u>	<u>1,095,145,117</u>

Time deposits carry interest at commercial rates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

16. SHARE CAPITAL

	2007	2006
<i>Authorised, issued and fully paid up capital:</i>		
107,250,000 ordinary shares of QR 10 each (2006 : 107,250,000 shares of QR 10 each)	<u>1,072,500,000</u>	<u>1,072,500,000</u>

	2007	2006
Number of shares		
On issue at 1 January	107,250,000	82,500,000
Bonus Shares	<u>-</u>	<u>24,750,000</u>
On issue at 31 December	<u>107,250,000</u>	<u>107,250,000</u>

At 31 December 2007 the authorised share capital comprised QR 107,250 thousand ordinary shares (2006: QR 107,250 thousand), all other shares have a par value of QR 10. All issued shares are fully paid.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

17. LEGAL RESERVE

In accordance with Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 5 of 2002, 10% of the profits for the year have been transferred to a legal reserve. Transfers may cease when the reserve totals 50% of the share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution, except in the circumstances stipulated by the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 5 of 2002. The Company resolved to discontinue annual transfers to the legal reserve during the year 2006, as the reserve exceeds 50% of the issued capital. During 2006, the company capitalized QR 57,280,572 from legal reserve in order to issue bonus shares for 2005.

18. DIVIDENDS PAID AND PROPOSED

The Board of Directors has proposed dividends of QR 2.50 per share totalling QR 268,125,000 for 2007 (2006 : QR 214,500,000). The proposed dividend will be submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting.

19. OTHER RESERVES

	Asset revaluation reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Total 2007
Balance at 1 January 2007	263,684,790	460,424	264,145,214
Revaluation of land	<u>61,127,750</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>61,127,750</u>
Balance at 31 December 2007	<u>324,812,540</u>	<u>460,424</u>	<u>325,272,964</u>

Asset revaluation reserve

The asset revaluation reserve is used to record increases in the fair value of land and decreases to the extent that such decrease relates to an increase on the same asset previously recognised in equity.

Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of the foreign subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

20. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	2007	2006
Loan 1	-	194,910,101
Loan 2	409,278,150	-
Loan 3	141,329,000	141,329,000
Loan 4	819,562,500	141,001,175
Loan 5	<u>1,318,526</u>	<u>1,318,526</u>
	1,371,488,176	478,558,802
Less: Unamortised finance cost associated with raising finance	<u>(20,948,980)</u>	<u>(7,475,215)</u>
Balance as at 31 December	<u>1,350,539,196</u>	<u>471,083,587</u>
Presented in the balance sheet as:		
Current liability	23,768,673	213,840
Non-current liability	<u>1,326,770,523</u>	<u>470,869,747</u>
	<u>1,350,539,196</u>	<u>471,083,587</u>

Notes:

The loans carry interest at variable rates of LIBOR plus a certain percentage. The finance costs associated with raising finance represent arrangement fee, agency and participation fees paid for obtaining the financing.

- (i) Loan 1 : On 13 September 2005, the subsidiary company, Qatar District Cooling Company QCSC, signed a loan agreement for project loan facilities. This loan agreement grants the subsidiary a total facility of US\$ 69,000,000 available for draw-down to pay project costs. This loan was repayable in nineteen semi-annual instalments commencing from September 2008 and ending on March 2018. The term loan is secured against the project assets and other tangible assets of the chilling plants of Qatar District Cooling Company QCSC. Additionally, all revenues from the chilling plant and insurance proceeds have been assigned in favour of the lenders. The shareholders of the subsidiary had also provided corporate guarantees in favour of the lenders. The loan was fully paid during the year.
- (ii) Loan 2 : On 6 May 2007, the subsidiary, Qatar District Cooling Company signed a loan agreement with a consortium of banks to provide loan facilities. This loan agreement grants the total facility of US \$285,000,000 available for drawdown to repay the existing debt facility in full, fund the completion of the construction of the existing and new project facilities and to pay the interest, fees and other costs and expenses under the finance documents. The loan is repayable in nineteen semi-annual instalments commencing 36 months after the agreement date i.e. May 2010 and ending on November 2020. The loan is secured against the project assets and other tangible of the chilling plants of the company. Additionally, all revenues from the chilling plants and insurance proceeds have been assigned in favour of the lenders.
- (iii) Loan 3 : This represents project finance loan obtained by the Company for US\$ 38,800,000 on 29 May 2006. The loan was fully drawn down in 2006. It is repayable in six annual instalments commencing on 30 April 2008 and ending on 30 April 2013.
- (iv) Loan 4 : On 4 September 2006, the Company signed a syndicated loan agreement of US\$ 225,000,000 with a group of local, regional and international banks for corporate purposes available for 5 years as a revolving facility. The outstanding balance as of 31 December 2007 represents the drawn amount of such corporate facility.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

20. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

The maturity profiles of the loans are as follows:

	1 year	2-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
31 December 2007				
Loan 1	-	-	-	-
Loan 2	-	94,133,975	315,144,175	409,278,150
Loan 3	23,554,833	117,774,167	-	141,329,000
Loan 4	-	819,562,500	-	819,562,500
Loan 5	213,840	1,104,686	-	1,318,526
	23,768,673	1,032,575,328	315,144,175	1,371,488,176
	<i>1 year</i>	<i>2-5 years</i>	<i>Over 5 years</i>	<i>Total</i>
31 December 2006				
Loan 1	-	71,808,985	123,101,116	194,910,101
Loan 2	-	-	-	-
Loan 3	-	94,224,190	47,104,810	141,329,000
Loan 4	-	141,001,175	-	141,001,175
Loan 5	213,840	1,104,686	-	1,318,526
	213,840	308,139,036	170,205,926	478,558,802

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Group's interest-bearing loans and borrowings, which are measured at amortised cost. For more information about the Group's exposure to interest rate, foreign currency and liquidity risk, see note 27.

21. RETENTION PAYABLE

This amount represents the amounts withheld from the payments to contractors. These amounts will be settled upon completion of the maintenance period subject to satisfactory discharge of the obligations of the contractors. This has been disclosed in the balance sheet as follows:

	2007	2006
Current portion	74,286,987	62,599,100
Non-current portion	114,733,347	32,130,395
Retention payable	189,020,334	94,729,495

Included in the above retention payable is an amount of QR 11,424,313 (2006 : QR 32,336,420) payable to a related party, Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

22. EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

The movements in the provision recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

	2007	2006
Provision as at 1 January	1,625,578	587,994
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	24,454
Provided during the year	1,934,167	1,218,138
End of service benefits paid	<u>(283,511)</u>	<u>(205,008)</u>
Provision as at 31 December	<u>3,276,234</u>	<u>1,625,578</u>

23. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

	2007	2006
Accounts payable and other liabilities	137,740,850	155,638,192
Accrued contract costs	584,740,026	339,331,805
Advances received from customers	452,081,819	532,573,499
Amounts due to related parties	316,255	28,097,953
Other accrued expenses	33,295,288	32,033,443
Other payables	<u>55,276,346</u>	<u>36,069,041</u>
	<u>1,263,450,584</u>	<u>1,123,743,933</u>

Included in the amounts due to related parties are the following balances:

	2007	2006
Middle East Dredging Company Q.S.C.	-	27,961,146
Installation Integrity 2000 LLC	44,928	109,313
National Central Cooling Company	28,851	27,494
Ranautica S.A.	<u>242,476</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>316,255</u>	<u>28,097,953</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

24. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
Related party transactions

During the year, certain transactions have occurred with related parties on the same commercial basis and conditions as other non-related parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the income statement are as follows:

	2007	2006
Other related parties:		
Revenue	<u>270,991,014</u>	<u>77,451,965</u>
Associates:		
Management fee received	<u>20,416</u>	<u>36,269</u>
Rent income	<u>2,037,337</u>	<u>388,143</u>
Interest income	<u>1,741,667</u>	<u>2,445,000</u>

Amounts due from and to related parties are disclosed in notes 14 and 23 respectively.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management is as follows:

	2007	2006
Short term benefits	6,252,275	4,892,715
Employees' end of service benefits	<u>303,082</u>	<u>258,023</u>
	<u>6,555,357</u>	<u>5,150,738</u>

Directors remuneration of QR 13,500,000 was proposed (2006 : QR 9,000,000) which is subject to the rectification by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.

25. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	2007	2006
Bank guarantees	<u>2,437,470</u>	<u>4,160,933</u>
Letters of credit	<u>-</u>	<u>1,922,384</u>

The Group anticipates that no material liability will arise from the above guarantees and letter of credits, which are issued in the ordinary course of business.

26. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	2007	2006
Contractual commitments to contractors/suppliers	<u>5,219,303,758</u>	<u>3,424,246,376</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

27. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**Credit risk***Exposure to credit risk*

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	Carrying amount	
	2007	2006
Available-for-sale financial	1,108,892,378	642,666,072
Loans and receivables	939,462,264	694,294,094
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>1,418,786,990</u>	<u>1,131,570,247</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was equal to trade receivable amount disclosed in the consolidated balance sheet.

Impairment losses

Based on historic default rates, the Group believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of trade receivables 2007.

Liquidity risk

The maturity profiles for term loans are disclosed in note 20. Trade and other payable have a maturity periods of less than six months.

Currency risk

The Group has not hedged its currency exposure. However, management is of the opinion that the Group's current exposure to currency risk is minimal as majority of the foreign currency financial assets and liabilities are denominated in currencies that have a fixed exchange rate with its functional currency.

Interest rate risk*Profile*

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	Carrying amount	
	2007	2006
Fixed rate instruments		
Financial assets	<u>1,126,528,384</u>	<u>1,055,474,688</u>
Variable rate instruments		
Financial liabilities	<u>1,371,488,176</u>	<u>478,558,802</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

28. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, available-for-sale investments and receivables. Financial liabilities consist of term loans, payables, and accrued expenses.

The fair values of financial instruments, with the exception of certain available-for-sale investments carried at cost, are not materially different from their carrying values.

29. FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSE

	2007	2006
Interest income on bank deposits	53,969,652	60,656,241
Dividend income on available-for-sale financial assets	4,253,405	31,201,101
Finance income	<u>58,223,057</u>	<u>91,857,342</u>
Interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	(5,236,281)	(4,350,281)
Finance expense	<u>(5,236,281)</u>	<u>(4,350,281)</u>
Net finance income recognised in profit or loss	<u>52,986,776</u>	<u>87,507,061</u>
Recognised directly in equity	2007	2006
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	-	460,424
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	<u>370,831,856</u>	<u>(240,019,340)</u>

30. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The primary segment reporting format is determined to be business segments on the Group's risks and rates of return are affected pre-dominantly by differences in the products and services produced. Secondary information is reported geographically. The businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of products and services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different products and serves different markets. The Group's geographical segments are based on the location of the Group's assets. There are no materials assets located outside the State of Qatar that contributed to the consolidated income statement during 2007.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2007

Qatari Riyals

30. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Business segments

	Real Estate Development	Utilities	Total
Revenue			
Sales	<u>1,819,685,612</u>	<u>38,022,678</u>	<u>1,857,708,290</u>
Total revenue	1,819,685,612	38,022,678	1,857,708,290
Cost of sales	<u>(1,520,764,812)</u>	<u>(23,795,844)</u>	<u>(1,544,560,656)</u>
Segment gross profit	<u>298,920,800</u>	<u>14,226,834</u>	<u>313,147,634</u>
Other income	112,754,326	7,560,593	120,314,919
Unallocated other income	-	-	66,494,272
Expenses	-	(9,853,267)	(9,853,267)
Unallocated expenses			(93,145,737)
Net share of results of associates			<u>(53,039,893)</u>
Results for the year			<u>343,917,928</u>
Assets and liabilities			
Segment assets	1,259,479,931	883,644,288	2,143,124,219
Unallocated assets			3,721,003,668
			<u>5,864,127,887</u>
Segment liabilities	714,234,075	569,285,800	1,283,519,875
Unallocated liabilities			1,522,766,473
			<u>2,806,286,348</u>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December 2007

Riyals

Qatari

31. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures for the previous year have been reclassified, where necessary, in order to conform to the current year's presentation. Such reclassifications do not affect the previously reported net assets or equity. But previous year profit for the year has been reduced by QR. 9,000,000.